
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Pension 
Board 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  22 January 2024 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

 
Tuesday, 30th January, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am 
at Virtual Meeting (Microsoft Teams) to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Chair's Announcements  
 
 
2 Apologies  
 
 
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2023, attached. 

  
4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

5 Review of Attendance (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/07), attached.   

 
  

6 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 11 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/08), attached. 

 
  

7 Communications Policy Review (Pages 47 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/09), attached. 

 
  

8 Contribution and Breaches Monitoring (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/23/10), attached. 

 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

9 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 Minutes of Investment & Pension Fund Committee held on 24 November 2024, 

attached for information. 
 
  

10 Audit Plan 2024/25 (Pages 73 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/11), attached. 

  
  

11 Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics (Pages 83 
- 92) 

 Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/12), attached. 
 
  

12 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Update Report (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/13), attached. 

 
 
  



13 Future Work Programme (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/14), attached. 

 
  

14 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 The Pension Board will meet at 10.30am on the following dates: 

  
Tuesday 30th January 2024 
Monday 29th April 2024 
Monday 15th July 2024 
Monday 21st October 2024 
Wednesday 29th January 2025 
Thursday 3rd April 2025 
  
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the na
[...]
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

13/10/23 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

13 October 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson and C Slade (Chair) 
Ian Arrow, A Bowman (Vice-Chair), C Hearn, R Jeanes, P Phillips and D 
Walshe 
 
Apologies:- 
 
None   
 
  

 125   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

 126   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

 127   Review of attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/95) on a review of the Board Member attendance at meetings and  
training events. A log of attendance of both board meetings and training  
events were attached in Appendix 1 of the Report.  
  
It was highlighted that there had been an online training event Brunel Pension 
Partnership at the end of September and Board members were asked to 
confirm attendance.  
  
It was agreed to change the heading on item 11 of the Board’s Terms of 
Reference to Training and Knowledge.  
  
The Report was noted. 
  

* 128   Contribution and breaches monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/96) regarding the action taken to monitor timely payment of 
contributions from employers and employer performance for end of year 
process and future developments.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
13/10/23 

 
The table on page 15 of the agenda pack showed a summary of the monthly 
contributions received in Q1 of 2023/24. 
  
A total of 7 contributions were received late during this quarter. Five of these 
were from admitted bodies in the fund and two were Parish councils. All were 
one off incidents. 
  
It was highlighted that there would be a new format for this Report for the next 
meeting.  
  
At the July Pension Board meeting, the board requested that Peninsula 
Pensions provided further information regarding the timeliness of year end 
data begin submitted by the scheme employers. The table on page 17 of the 
agenda pack showed that 67% of fund employers responded by the date 
requested.  
  
Peninsula Pensions were working on ways to improve the number of 
employers providing data within our deadlines and officers are currently 
reviewing the pension administration strategy (PAS). A consultation with 
employers was currently planned for early November on the revised 
administration strategy which will be brought to the board in January meeting 
and for final approval at the Investment and Pension Fund committee in 
March 2024. 
  
Members were also advised that Peninsula Pensions are also working with 
Devon Audit Partnership on a tool to provide a Report on key employer 
performance areas. A draft version of this was presented in the meeting. The 
first report would be brought to the board in the new financial year after April 
2024. 
  

 129   Pension Board budget monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/97) on the Devon Pension Board Budget Monitoring 2023/24 at month 
6. The statement showed various expenditure including training, travel and 
member expenses and committee support. 
  

* 130   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/98) on the Pension Fund Register and additional actions proposed to 
mitigate risk. 
  
The Board previously considered the Risk Register at its meeting on 6th July 
2023, and comments made at board meetings had been taken on board in 
updating the register.  
  
The Risk Register was attached at Appendix 1 to the Report. It highlighted the 
key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



3 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

13/10/23 
 

 

mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements in place to provide further 
assurance. It incorporated the risk register of both the Investments Team and 
Peninsula Pensions. 
  
The Investment and Pension Fund Committee was the ultimate risk owner for 
the Pension Fund and last reviewed the Risk Register in September 2023. 
In addition to the current mitigation in place, further actions are planned to 
provide a greater level of assurance, and these are detailed together with the 
planned timescale for the action to take place. The level of risk will be 
reviewed once these additional actions have been implemented. 
  
There were several amendments made for the Pension Fund which were 
detailed at 4.1 of the Report. There were now 43 risks recorded in the Risk 
Register, 23 of which related to Devon Pension Fund management and 20 to 
Peninsula Pensions. The Report summarised the number of risks assigned to 
low, medium and high-risk scores, before and after mitigation. 
  
Across Devon Pension Fund management and Peninsula Pensions, action 
taken to mitigate risks had reduced the number of high risks from 12 to 2. The 
remaining high risks are in respect of: 
  
 • F5- Global Financial Crisis leading to a failure to reduce the deficit. 
 • F2 -Investment strategy not providing sufficient returns longer term. 
  
Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included: 
  

• A risk had been raised by the auditor in the Report under item 9 
Audit and Action logs which didn’t seem to be included in the 
register concerning Brunel Partnership reporting not detailing the 
start of the fund.  

• Including the Government’s desire to accelerate the 
consolidation of pensions assets by March 2025 as an item on 
the risk register. 

• Updating the target dates for the annual benefit statement and 
the scheme membership data.  

  
The Report was noted. 
  

 131   Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Board noted the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
meeting held on 15 September 2023. 
  

 132   Audit and action logs 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/102) on progress made on completing actions arising from internal 
audits and pension board recommendations. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
13/10/23 

 
The Actions and Recommendations tracker (Appendix 1) included a list of 
actions, recommendations and requests raised by the Devon Pension Board. 
Previously completed actions had been removed. 
  
It was highlighted that outstanding work on the employer performance and the 
administration strategy would be brought to the January meeting.  
  
There was an update on the Devon Pension Fund Cyber Security audit 
actions which were 2 high, 3 medium and 2 low. The Cyber Security follow up 
audit was scheduled for 16 November and an update on this would be 
provided at the next meeting.  
  
It was noted that there were now final reports for Brunel Performance 
Management Reporting – 2022/23 and for the Actuarial Valuation 2022-23. 
There were minor issues around capturing challenge to Brunel by members of 
the Investment and Pension Fund Committee during pre-meetings, however 
these were now being minuted. Further delays in legislation regarding the 
Pensions Regulator has meant the audits have had to be pushed back to 
2024-25.  
  
Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included: 
  

• Capturing question and answers raised in the briefing for the 
Pensions Board and it was agreed this would be good practice.  

• Possible future risk of producing a levelling up report for the 
pension fund.  

  
The Report was noted. 
  

* 133   Peninsula Pensions Administration - Performance Statistics 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/99) on Peninsula Pensions’ performance and planned review of the 
Pension Administration Strategy and targets for 2023.  
  
This included the internal target for Peninsula Pensions and expected 
performance requirements from individual Fund employers. Performance 
targets were monitored on a monthly basis via a task management system 
and reporting tool within the pension database. 
  
The Board noted: 
  

• Total performance against the Occupational and Personal 
Pension Schemes (Disclosure of information) Regulations 2013 
for the quarter ending 30 June 2023 was 91% (94% for High 
Priority procedures). 

• As referred to in the performance reports for previous quarters, 
the lower-than expected performance was in part due to delays 
in responses to member information requested from employers. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



5 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

13/10/23 
 

 

The team had continued to work with employers to implement 
improvements in this area. 

• The team had also continued to concentrate on processing 
outstanding deferred benefit and amalgamation cases in 
preparation for the McCloud remedy and future Pension 
Dashboard, which has impacted performance. Once these cases 
have been completed, we expect to see an improvement in 
performance. 

• The team received a total of 15 compliments between 1 April 
2023 and 30 June 2023. 

• Further information about the detailed breakdown of 
administration performance for the Devon Pension Fund only, 
longer-term performance of Peninsula Pensions and the amount 
of work received over a 12-month rolling period compared to the 
previous year was shown in the appendices to the Report.  

• Peninsula Pensions had staff resource allocated to work on the 
McCloud remedy when required and were in a good position with 
regards to the data preparation that was essential in advance of 
the remedy. 

• Following a successful recruitment exercise
[...]
nformation, some who 
have retired prior to 1st October will need the calculations 
revisited but this is unlikely to affect many people. 

  
 135   Future Work Programme 

 
The Board received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/101) on the work programme over the next three meetings. It was 
suggested that the Board should include consideration of the external audit 
report on its schedule, and this would be included at the appropriate time.  
The external audit report was agreed to be reviewed at the January meeting. 
  

 136   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Dates had been confirmed as Tuesday 30th January 2024, Monday 29th April 
2024, Monday 15th July 2024, Monday 21st October 2024, Wednesday 29th 
January 2025, and Thursday 3rd April 2025. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.32 am and finished at 11.33 am 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

DF/24/07 
Devon Pension Board 
30th January 2024 
 

REVIEW OF ATTENDANCE 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Board be asked to: 
 

(a) Review the attendance and training record of the board.  
 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 The Devon Pension Board’s Term of Reference currently states that the board will 

meet four times a year in addition to training events.  Attendance at these meeting 
and training events is recorded and reported. 
 
 

3) Attendance log 
 
3.1 The Terms of Reference also states that the membership of any member who fails to 

attend for two consecutive meetings or two consecutive training events shall be 
reviewed by the Board and shall be terminated in the absence of mitigating factors. 

 
3.2 A log showing the attendance of both board meetings and training events is attached 

in appendix 1 and should be reviewed by the board 
 
 
 

4) Conclusion 

 
4.1 The Board is asked to review the attendance log in accordance with the Terms of 

reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 

Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Charlotte Thompson  
Telephone: 01392 381933 
Address: Room 180 County Hall 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Board Member Attendance 2022/23 - 2023/24 Appendix 1

In House 

event

In House 

event

Brunel 

Investor 

day

In House 

event

07/02/2023 18/04/2023 06/07/2023 13/10/2023 03/11/2022 06/07/2023 20/09/2023 03/11/2023

Fund Members

Bowman Y N Y Y Y Y N Y

Arrow N/A N/A Y Y N/A Y N Y

Phillips Y Y Y Y N Y N Y

Vacant

Fund Employers

Slade (DCC) N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Walshe Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Hearn (Tavistock) Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Randall Johnson (DCC) Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y

Independent member

Jeanes Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Board Meeting Training

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5





 

 
 

DF/24/08 
Devon Pension Board 
30th January 2024 
 

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Board be asked to note the Pension Fund Register and the additional actions 
proposed to mitigate risk. 
 
 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framework as it 

identifies risks and the actions required to mitigate their potential impact. For a 
pension fund, those risks will come from a range of sources including the funding 
positi
[...]
 the current procedures for monitoring 

of timely payment of contributions from employers. 
 

2.2 Employers are required to make their contributions to the fund by the 7th of the month 
in accordance with the Administering Authority discretions.  The legal deadline is 
however later than this on the 19th of the month where payment is made by cheque 
or 21st of the month where payment is made electronically. 
 

2.3 Where contributions are received after the legal deadline and the Authority considers 
that late payment is of material significance, we have the duty to notify the Pensions 
Regulator of the employer’s failure to meet the legal deadline. 
 
 

3) Monitoring process 
 
3.1 Employers are required to submit a remittance advice with their contributions.  The 

Finance team within Peninsula Pensions record the payments received onto the 
Fund’s finance system.  Staff in the investment team update a database which 
records the contributions and also checks that they are in line with the rate certified 
by the actuary. 

 
3.2 The date that the contribution was received is also recorded in order to monitor 

compliance with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

3.3 The table below shows a summary of the monthly contributions received in Q2 
2023/24.  For each scheme employer, 3 contributions would be recorded and 
included in the table below except for those employers who joined or left during the 
period. 

 
3.4 A total of 14 contributions were received late during this quarter.  Majority of these 

related to admitted bodies in the fund and one multi academy.  All were one off 
incidents.  

 

Employer by 
monthly 
contribution 
size 

Paid on or 
before 7th of 
the month 

Paid after 7th 
but on or 
before 21st 

Paid after 
21st 

Not paid 

£1 - £1000  
(61) 

130 22 5 0 

£1001 - £10k 
(144) 

402 26 7 0 

£10k - £50k  
(72) 

176 21 2 0 

£50k+ (23) 73 6 0 0 

TOTAL 781 75 14 0 
 
 
4) Breaches 
 

No other breaches occurred during Q4 of 2022/23. 
 
Peninsula Pensions are still working with Devon Audit Partnership on a tool to provide a 
report on key employer performance areas with the aim to further enhance this report in 
the future. 
 

 
5) Conclusion 
 
6.1 The Board is asked to review and note the contribution monitoring record. 
 
 
Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Charlotte Thompson  
Telephone: 01392 381933 
Address: Room 180 County Hall 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8





1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

24/11/23 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

24 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors J Morrish (Chair), Y Atkinson, H Gent and G Gribble (remote) 
 
Unitary Councils 
 
Councillor M Lowry (remote) 
 
Union and Retired Members 
 
R Franceschini and M Daniell (remote) 
 
Other Employers 
 
Councillor R Bloxham 
 
Apologies:- 
 
L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and councillors P Bullivant (Vice Chair) and M Brook  
  

* 142   Announcements 
 
There was no announcement made by the Chair. 
  

* 143   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2023 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to the amendment of Minute *133 to rectify 
a spelling error in R Franceschini’s name. 
  

* 144   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 145   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Devon Pension Board meeting held 
on 13 October 2023. Minute *134 was commented on, which regarded a 
Government consultation on the future of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme investment pools and was discussed at the last meeting of this 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
24/11/23 

 
Committee. The Government had now issued a response to the consultation. 
Off
[...]
tor of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/110) on progress made committing the approved 3% allocation to local 
impact investments, which was agreed previously by this Committee in June 
2023; and provided an update on the due diligence done in relation to three 
proposed investments, with final decisions delegated to officers, also as 
agreed at the June meeting (Minute *126 refers). 
  
Members noted the report. 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.31 am and finished at 11.30 am 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 9

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

DF/24/11 
Devon Pension Board 
30th January 2024 
 

Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 
 
That the Board be asked to: 
 

(a) consider the proposed Internal Audit plan for 2024/25 
(b) consider whether it wishes to make any comments to the Investment and Pension 

Fund Committee.  
 
 

2) Introduction 
 
2.1 Under the Local Government Act 1972 the Authority, and specifically the Chief 

Financial Officer (the Director of Finance and Public Value), has a statutory duty to 
“make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs”. 
Assurance that this is the case is given through the reporting of Internal Audit.  The 
audits are carried out in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 
2.2 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the purpose, authority, and 

responsibility of Internal Audit activity to be formally defined in an Internal Audit 
Charter, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and 
the Standards.  
 

2.3 The latest Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2021/22 for Devon County Council 
was approved at the 25th February 2021 Audit Committee meeting. The document 
can be viewed at Democracy Devon Audit Committee.   
 

2.4 The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy is applied in relation to Devon Pension Fund 
and Peninsula Pensions Internal Audit activity, with associated reporting provided to 
the Devon Pension Board and Investment & Pension Fund Committee.   
 
 
 
 

3) Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 and the Service Level Agreement  
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 

3.1 The Internal Auditors for the Pension Fund are responsible for providing assurance 
that financial and other systems are operating effectively and in line with legislation 
and the Authority’s financial regulations. This is achieved through two audit plans: 
one for the Devon Pension Fund and one for Peninsula Pensions 
 

3.2 The Internal Audit Service for the Pension Fund is delivered by the Devon Audit 
Partnership. This is a shared service arrangement between Devon, Plymouth, 
Torbay, Mid Devon, North Devon, South Hams and West Devon and Torridge 
councils constituted under section 20 of the Local Government Act 2000.    
 

3.3 The audit plans for the financial year 2024/25 allow for up to 35 days of internal audit 
support for the Pension Fund and 50 days of internal audit support for Peninsula 
Pensions, providing 85 days of internal audit provision overall.  Further detail is set 
out in Appendix 1.  
 
 

4) Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Board is asked to consider the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 and 

consider whether it wishes to make any comments to the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee. 

 
 
 
Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of
[...]
eninsula Pensions’ has reviewed the Pension Administration Strategy (consultation 
period end date 31st December 2023), and targets included within it in the 2023 year, 
which includes the internal target for Peninsula Pensions and expected performance 
requirements from individual Fund employers.  The information provided within this 
report is based around the statutory targets  only, as outlined above. 
 

1.2  Performance targets are monitored on a monthly basis via a task management 
system and reporting tool within the pension database.  

 
 
2)        TEAM PERFORMANCE 
 
2.1      Total performance against the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Disclosure of information) Regulations 2013 for the quarter ending 30 September 
2023 was 92% (94% for High Priority procedures).  

 
2.2      As referred to in the performance reports for previous quarters, the lower-than-

expected performance is in part due to delays in responses to member information 
requested from employers. The team has continued to work with employers to 
implement improvements in this area.  
 

2.3     The team have also continued to concentrate on processing outstanding deferred 
benefit and amalgamation cases in preparation for the McCloud remedy and future 
Pension Dashboard, which has impacted performance. Once these cases have been 
completed, we expect to see a further improvement in performance. 
 

2.4 The team received a total of 20 compliments between 1 July 2023 and 30 
September 2023. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/PublicDocs/Corporate/EVO6f1PDXjVEmI4ICBvwwOgBAxLjOgqmsmlg3DMy1HKUeg?e=DpBjOr
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/PublicDocs/Corporate/EVO6f1PDXjVEmI4ICBvwwOgBAxLjOgqmsmlg3DMy1HKUeg?e=DpBjOr
https://www.peninsulapensions.org.uk/document/somerset-pension-fund-administration-strategy/


 

 
 

2.5 Appendix 1 of the report provides a detailed breakdown of administration 
performance relating to the Devon Pension Fund only, for t
[...]
4)	Breaches
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	9 Investment and Pension Fund Committee
	10 Audit Plan 2024/25
	11 Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics
	1)	INTRODUCTION
	3.	CONCLUSION
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	12 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Update Report
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	5)	Conclusion
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	13 Future Work Programme
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	4)	Conclusion
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers




Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/01/24 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

30 January 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall Johnson 
A Bowman (Vice-Chair), I Arrow, R Jeanes, P Phillips and D Walshe 
 
Apologies:- 
 
C Hearn 
  

* 137   Chair's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements made by the Chair. 
  

* 138   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 139   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 140   Review of Attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/07) on a 
review of the Board Member attendance at meetings and training events. A 
log of attendance of both board meetings and training events were attached in 
Appendix 1 of the Report. 
  
Officers commented that one member of the Board had attended a 
stewardship review training session, and that this would be added to the 
training log. 
  

* 141   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered and noted the Report of the Director of Finance 
(DF/24/08) on the Pension Fund Risk Register and proposed mitigation 
actions. 
  
At the meeting, the Board received a presentation from the Devon Audit 
Partnership on how risk within Devon, including with regard to the Devon 
Pension Fund, is identified and managed. It covered areas such as how risk is 
defined and how risk level is set (including examining the likelihood of a risk 
occurring, and the potential impact of that risk); that, despite mitigation, it 



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
30/01/24 

 
would not be possible to eliminate risk altogether; and key resources on risk 
such as updates at committee, a live Power BI dashboard, and documentation 
produced by the Government. 
  
During discussion, a member of the Board suggested that risk related to the 
Government proposals regarding the amalgamation of Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) investment pools should be considered for addition 
to the risk register. 
  

* 142   Communications Policy Review 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/09) on 
the updated Communications Policy, which was one of four statutory 
statements which the Fund was required to have in place. The Policy was last 
updated in November 2019, with a revised policy attached as Appendix 1 to 
the Report. This iteration of the Policy had undergone mostly cosmetic 
changes, as outlined in the Report. 
  

* 143   Contribution and Breaches Monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/23/10) which 
updated members on the current procedures for the monitoring of timely 
payment of contributions from employers. Although there were fourteen 
contributions received late during the quarter, officers advised that this largely 
constituted of new employers and were all one-off incidents, with no pattern of 
concern arising. 
  

* 144   Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Board noted the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
held on 24 November 2024. 
  

* 145   Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
The Board received the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/11) on the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25, which reflected the Local Authority’s 
statutory duty to arrange proper administration of its financial affairs. The audit 
service would continue to be delivered by Devon Audit Partnership. 
  
An officer highlighted and corrected an error in the Report, on pages 77 and 
78, where two references were made to 2023/24 which should refer to 
2024/25.  
  
Members discussed the split of allocation days under the audit plans (35 days 
allocated for internal audit support for the Pension Fund, and 50 days for 
Peninsula Pensions) and how this differed to previous years.  
 
 
  



3 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/01/24 
 

 

* 146   Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/12) which 
provided an update on the performance against the Occupational and 
Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013.  
Appendices 1 to 3 of the Report highlighted key aspects of performance for 
the attention of the Board. The Report also updated on the McCloud remedy 
and the review of Peninsula Pensions’ Administration Strategy, on which a 
consultation had ceased at the end of 2023. 
  
Member discussion centred around the mechanisms for admitting employers 
into the Fund and what knowledge testing was done in advance of their 
admission into the Fund; and strategies for following up on non-payment from 
Fund employers. 
  

* 147   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Update Report 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/13) updating 
on the latest developments impacting the LGPS. 
  

* 148   Future Work Programme 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/14) on the 
future work programme. 
  

* 149   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Board noted that future meetings would be held at 10.30am on: 
  
Tuesday 30th January 2024 
Monday 29th April 2024 
Monday 15th July 2024 
Monday 21st October 2024 
Wednesday 29th January 2025 
Thursday 3rd April 2025 
  
It was suggested that the April 2024 meeting of the Board would need to be 
rescheduled owing to a Devon County Council Full Council meeting that had 
been scheduled for the same date and time. 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.31 am and finished at 11.24 am 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

